Income tax benefit/(expense) -  -  -  -

Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (159,329) (53,934) 20,875 (115,493)

This statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income shows the historical financial

performance of Company and is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of

the historical financial information set out in Appendix 4. Past performance is not a guide to

future performance.

9

APPENDIX 2

E79 GOLD MINES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The pro-forma statement of financial position after the Offer is as per the statement of financial

position before the Offer adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions relating to the

issue of shares pursuant to this Prospectus. The statement of financial position is to be read in

conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the historical financial information set out in

Appendix 4.

Reviewed as at Subsequent Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

31-Dec-20 events adjustments adjustments after issue after issue

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

Notes $ $ $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2 2,333,293 436,265 3,793,158 6,608,158 6,562,716 9,377,716

Trade and other receivables 3,813 - 1,000 1,000 4,813 4,813

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,337,106 436,265 3,794,158 6,609,158 6,567,529 9,382,529

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 3

344,422 (344,422) - - - -

Exploration acquisition costs 4 - - 2,749,850 2,749,850 2,749,850 2,749,850

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 344,422 (344,422) 2,749,850 2,749,850 2,749,850 2,749,850

TOTAL ASSETS 2,681,528 91,843 6,544,008 9,359,008 9,317,379 12,132,379

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 5 8,053 - 4,008 4,008 12,061 12,061

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 8,053 - 4,008 4,008 12,061 12,061

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES - - - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,053 - 4,008 4,008 12,061 12,061

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 2,673,475 91,843 6,540,000 9,355,000 9,305,318 12,120,318

EQUITY

Contributed equity 6 10,122,974 - 6,547,659 9,338,669 16,670,633 19,461,643

Reserves 7 176 - 390,250 390,250 390,426 390,426

Accumulated losses 8 (7,449,675) 91,843 (397,909) (373,919) (7,755,741) (7,731,751)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,673,475 91,843 6,540,000 9,355,000 9,305,318 12,120,318

10

APPENDIX 3

E79 GOLD MINES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Statement of Cash Flows
Year

ended
Year

ended
Half-year

ended
Half-year

ended

  30-Jun-20 30-Jun-19 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

  $ $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers and employees (218,768) (135,612) (36,960) (175,761)

Receipts 20,736 17,753 7,548 3,690

Interest received 22,540 65,387 3,242 16,298

Net cash flows from operating activities (175,492) (52,472) (26,170) (155,773)

[…]

Pro-forma Pro-forma

  31-Dec-20 after Offer after Offer

   Minimum Maximum

NOTE 4. EXPLORATION ACQUISITION COSTS $ $ $
Exploration acquisition costs -  2,749,850 2,749,850

Reviewed balance at 31 December 2020   -  -

Subsequent events:

Acquisition of E79 Exploration   2,749,850 2,749,850

   2,749,850 2,749,850

Pro-forma Balance   2,749,850 2,749,850

   Pro-forma Pro-forma

  31-Dec-20 after Offer after Offer

   Minimum Maximum

NOTE 5.TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES $ $ $
Trade and other payables 8,053 12,061 12,061

Reviewed balance at 31 December 2020   8,053 8,053

Subsequent events:

Acquisition of E79 Exploration   19,008 19,008

Issue of shares to the vendor of Hottub Pty Ltd   (15,000) (15,000)

   4,008 4,008

Pro-forma Balance   12,061 12,061

19

   Pro-forma Pro-forma

   31-Dec-20
after
Offer

after
Offer

   Minimum Maximum

NOTE 6. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY   $ $ $
Contributed equity   10,122,974 16,670,633 19,461,643

  Number of
shares (Min)

Number of
shares (Max)

$ $

Fully paid ordinary share capital at 31
December 2020

64,550,000 64,550,000 10,122,974 10,122,974

Fully paid ordinary share capital post
consolidation of share capital

14,999,824 14,999,824 10,122,974 10,122,974

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under this
Prospectus

20,000,000 35,000,000 4,000,000 7,000,000

Capital raising costs -  -  (315,841) (524,831)

Capital raising costs - broker options   (151,500) (151,500)

Acquisition of E79 Exploration 15,000,000 15,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000

Issue of shares to the vendor of Hottub Pty
Ltd

75,000 75,000 15,000 15,000

  35,075,000 50,075,000 6,547,659 9,338,669

Pro-forma Balance 50,074,824 65,074,824 16,670,633 19,461,643

   Pro-forma Pro-forma

  31-Dec-20 after Offer after Offer

   Minimum Maximum

NOTE 7. RESERVES $ $ $

Reserves 176 390,426 390,426

Reviewed balance at 31 December 2020   176 176

   176 176

Pro-forma adjustments:

Issue of options to directors and consultants   238,750 238,750

Issue of options to brokers   151,500 151,500

   390,250 390,250

Pro-forma Balance   390,426 390,426

20

   Pro-forma Pro-forma

[…]

A summary of the details of the acquisition of E79 Exploration, as included in our Report, is set

out below. These details have been determined for the purposes of the pro-forma adjustments as

at 31 December 2020 and adjusted for significant events subsequent to that date, however will

require re-determination as at the successful acquisition date which may result in changes to the

values set out below.

  Fair value

ASSET ACQUISITION $

Purchase consideration comprises:

Issue of 15 million shares @ $0.20 each 3,000,000

Total consideration 3,000,000

Net assets of E79 Exploration to be acquired:

Total assets 299,158

Total liabilities (19,008)

Total net assets acquired 280,150

Fair value attributable to exploration assets 2,719,850

23

The assets to be acquired have been derived from E79 Exploration’s reviewed financial

statements for the period ended 31 December 2020 and adjusted for significant subsequent

events as set out below:

   Issue of shares

Reviewed as
at

31/12/2020
Acquisition of

Hottub Pty Ltd

Issue of
shares for

cash
in lieu of
payables Pro-forma

$ $ $ $ $
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 4,408 (15,000) 278,750 -  268,158

Trade and other receivables 1,000 -  -  -  1,000

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 5,408 (15,000) 278,750 -  269,158

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration acquisition costs -  30,000 -  -  30,000

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS -  30,000 -  -  30,000

TOTAL ASSETS 5,408 15,000 278,750 -  299,158

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 203,953 15,000   (199,945) 19,008

Borrowings 250,034 -  -  (250,034) -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 453,987 15,000 -  (449,979) 19,008

TOTAL LIABILITIES  453,987 15,000 -  (449,979) 19,008

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (448,579) -  278,750 449,979 280,150

EQUITY

Contributed equity 2 -  278,750 390,034 668,786

Accumulated losses (448,581) -  -  59,945 (388,636)

TOTAL EQUITY (448,579) -  278,750 449,979 280,150

E79 Exploration’s reviewed financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2020 and

adjusted for the following significant subsequent events:

1. On 24 March 2021, E79 Exploration acquired a 100% interest in Hottub Pty Ltd for $30,000. The

consideration paid consisted of $15,000 cash and $15,000 of new shares to be issued upon an ASX

admission.  Hottub Pty Ltd holds an application for tenement E51/1975.

2. On 11 May 2021, the following shares were issued in lieu of payables:

a. 981,677 ordinary shares issued to Christopher Cairns related entities as full repayment

of loans and advances amounting to $78,534.